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The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) staff (Petitioner) brought this

enforcement action against Doreen Chow Achuff d/b/a Swizzle No.2 (Respondent) alleging that

Respondent is the holder of a Package Store Permit, a Beer Retailer’s Off-Premise License, and a

Local Distributor’s Permit issued by the TABC for the premises known as Swizzle No. 2 located at

2728 Market Street, Galveston, Galveston County, Texas, alleging that Respondent has violated the

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE  ANN. § 1.01 et seq (Code) of the Texas

Alcoholic Beverage Commission Rules (Rules) or both, by keeping a gambling place on the licensed

premises, by permitting an open container of an alcoholic beverage on the premises, by selling

delivering or offering to sell or deliver beer during prohibited hours and by consuming or permitting

the consumption of an alcoholic beverage on the premises of a package store.  The Administrative

Law Judge (ALJ) finds these allegations to be true.  For this reason, the ALJ agrees with the Staff

recommendation that all of Respondent’s permits for Swizzle #2 located at 2728 Market Street,

should be cancelled.

I.  JURISDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

TABC has jurisdiction over this matter under Subchapter B of Chapter 5, §§  26.03 and 61.71

et seq. of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE  ANN. § 1.01 et seq., TEX.
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GOV’T. CODE ANN, § 2001 et seq.  The State Office of Administrative Hearings. has jurisdiction

over all matters related to conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a

proposal for decision with proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GOV’T

CODE ANN. Ch. 2003.

 

Notice and jurisdiction were not contested and are addressed only in the Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law.

On June 2, 2006, a hearing convened before SOAH ALJ Rex Shaver at the SOAH office

located at 2020 N. Loop West, Suite 111 Houston, Texas 77018.  The Petitioner was represented at

the hearing by Sandra Patton, TABC Staff Attorney (Staff).  Respondent appeared in person and was

represented by her attorney, Robert L. Penrice.  Following the presentation of evidence and argument

the hearing concluded with the record remaining open for the filing of memorandum and briefs

through June 16, 2006.

II.  APPLICABLE LAW

Pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61 (b) (2) TABC may suspend or cancel a

permit if it finds after notice and hearing:

[T]hat the licensee violated a provision of this code or a rule of the

commission.

Pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61 (b) and (b) 7 :

              TABC may suspend for not more than 60 day or cancel an original

  or renewal permit if it finds after notice and hearing any of the      

  following are true:
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(b) (7)...that the place or manner in which the permittee  

conducts his business warrants the cancellation or  suspension

of the permit based on the general welfare, health, peace,

morals and safety of the people and on the public sense of

decency...

Further, pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61 (b) 20.

 ...the permittee permitted a person to open a container of 

 alcoholic beverage or posses an open container of alcoholic

 beverage on the licensed premise unless a mixed beverage

 permit has been issued for the premises;.

Further, pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61 (b) (22).

 ...the permittee consumed an alcoholic beverage or caused

              one to be consumed on the licensed premises at a time when 

consumption is prohibited by this code;...

Further, pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61 (b) (23).

...the permittee sold, served, or delivered an alcoholic

 beverage at a time when its sale is prohibited... 

III. PETITIONER’S EVIDENCE

A. Documentary Evidence:

TABC Exhibit 1: Respondent’s Permit and License History Swizzle, Texas City, Texas.

TABC Exhibit 2: Application forms submitted to TABC for Swizzle in Texas City, Texas.



SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-06-1999 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION                           PAGE 4

TABC Exhibit 3: Respondent’s Permit and License History Swizzle # 2 in Galveston, Texas.

TABC Exhibit 4: Application forms submitted to TABC for Swizzles #2  in Galveston, Texas.

TABC Exhibit 5 through 17: Photographs of Swizzle #2.

TABC Exhibit 18: Contact Sheet with 12 photographs of which 6 photographs of the interior were

                    admitted.

B. Testimony Regarding the Alleged Violation:

(1) Thomas Chadwick testified that in October of 2004, he was an enforcement agent with

TABC and was acting in an undercover capacity investigating a complaint that Respondent was

allowing gambling on the package store premises, Swizzle #2, located at 2728 Market Street,

Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.  During that investigation he visited the second floor of the

building in which the package store was located  in an undercover capacity, on 5 occasions during

the month of October, 2004.  He entered the ground of the building on one occasion.  Mr. Chadwick

recalled that to enter the second floor of the building it was necessary to pass through a gate and into

the rear of the fenced property before climbing a flight of stairs to a door that entered the second

floor.  He stated that he was not aware of any direct access to the second floor from the ground floor

of the building.  Mr. Chadwick recalled seeing a street address of 2728 Market Street on the subject

building.  He could not remember if he saw an address of 2726 Market on the building.  

On Saturday, October 2, 2004, Agent Chadwick entered the second floor of the building

along with TABC Agent Michael Lockhart and with a confidential informant provided by the

Galveston Police Department.  That informant introduced Chadwick to David Achuff , who

identified himself as the husband of  the Respondent and manager of the Swizzle #2 on the first floor

of the building. Mr. Achuff claimed to be the owner of the all of the buildings within the fenced in

area.  Mr. Chadwick placed a $50.00 bet with Mr. Achuff on a parlay bet of three football teams.
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He observed Mr. Achuff allowing open containers of alcoholic beverages on the second floor.  He

observed people consuming alcoholic beverages on the second floor of the building in the presence

of Mr. Achuff.

Agent Chadwick returned to the second floor of the building on Sunday, October 10, 2004,

in order to collect money he had won as a result of a bet.  Mr. Achuff was present when Chadwick

received the money from Ernest Harrison.  Mr. Achuff was present when Mr. Chadwick observed

persons in possession of open containers of alcoholic beverages and consuming those beverages on

the second floor of the building.

On Sunday, October 17, 2004, Agent Chadwick, once again, returned to the second floor of

the building.  He placed a $25.00 bet on a football game with Ernest Harrison and in the presence

of Mr. Achuff.  He was offered a beer which he opened and drank.  During that visit, Mr. Chadwick

observed others consuming beer in the presence of Mr. Achuff.

During a Sunday, October 24, 2004 visit to the second floor, Mr. Chadwick placed a bet with

Mr. Achuff for $50.00, on a football game.  He then told Mr. Achuff that he wanted to buy a bottle

of cognac.  Mr. Achuff went down the outside stairs and returned with a bottle of cognac which Mr.

Chadwick purchased for $13.00.

Mr. Chadwick’s final undercover visit to the second floor of the building where the package

store was located was on Saturday, October 30, 2004. During that visit he paid $50.00 to Mr. Achuff

for a bet on a football game.  He saw several open containers of alcoholic beverages and people

consuming alcoholic beverages in the presence of Mr. Achuff.. 

(2) Michael Lockhart testified that in October of 2004, he was an enforcement agent with

TABC and was and acting in an undercover capacity, along with Agent Chadwick, investigating a

complaint that Respondent was allowing gambling on the package store premises, known as Swizzle

#2 located at 2728 Market Street, Galveston, Galveston County, Texas. 
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 On October 2, 2004, he entered the second floor of the building housing the package store

known as Swizzle #2 and placed a $50.00 bet on a Notre Dame football game with David Achuff.

While inside the building Agent Lockhart observed one room outfitted as a bedroom, 2 small rooms

had chairs or sofas and television sets, a kitchen with a refrigerator, and a large room with  a

television and chairs and sofa.  He observed no closets or a passageway from the second floor to the

first floor of the building.  He did not see anything that made him think anyone was living on the

second floor.  He never knew where Eric Harrison lived.

Agent Lockhart subsequently visited the upstairs portion of the building on October 10, 17,

24, and 30, 2004, placing bets on each visit with Mr. Achuff or Mr. Erickson.  In the event that he

bet on credit or won a bet  he  would go to another location to pay or collect his winnings.  On

October 24, 2005, he observed Mr. Achuff leave the second floor and return with a bottle of cognac

for Agent Chadwick.  He observed another building within the fenced area behind 2728 Market

street where stock for the package store was kept.

 IV. RESPONDENT’S EVIDENCE

(1) David Achuff testified that he is the husband of the Respondent and spends most of his

time managing the Swizzle #2 location.  He took part with Mrs. Achuff in completing her license

application for the Swizzle #2.  He believed that only the downstairs portion of the building was to

be the licensed premises.  That space had previously been licensed as “Sam’s Liquor Store”.  He had

installed a large cooler on the ground floor which blocked off a stairway that went up to the second

floor.

Mr. Achuff stated that the building was owned by Abel Alvarez and that the second floor was

rented to Eric Harrison by Mr. Alvarez.  He knew that gambling was going on and gambled himself.

He had no key to the second floor but would visit when Mr. Harrison was there.  He denied getting

a bottle of cognac from the package store for Agent Chadwick.  Mr. Achuff maintained that he had

gotten the bottle from Mr. Harrison’s closet where he kept a stock for his “players.”  He did not think
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it was his place to try to stop the gambling or the drinking of alcohol since it was Harrison’s property

and not his.

Mr. Achuff testified that the address of Swizzle #2 is , 2728 Market Street, Galveston, Texas

and that the second floor is 2726 Market street and has its own utilities.  He admitted that another

small building at the back of the package store was being used for storage of alcoholic beverages.

(2) Doreen Chow Achuff, Respondent, testified that she is the holder of the TABC permits

for the package store, Swizzle #2 located at 2728 Market St., Galveston, Texas.  She rents from Mr.

Abel Alvarez  and has no control over the second story of the building.  She identified TABC Exhibit

4 as the application she filed with TABC for permits and licenses to operate Swizzle #2.  Ms. Achuff

testified that she had answered question 10A1 of the application “Yes”. She stated that she considers

the small building at the rear of the package store as part of the premises and alcoholic beverages are

stored there.

Ms. Achuff gave testimony regarding the operation of Swizzle in Texas City and of Swizzle

#2 in Galveston. Only that portion of her testimony relating to Swizzle #2 has been considered in

arriving at this decision.  Her testimony regarding Swizzle in Texas City will be set out and

considered when reaching a decision in the TABC docket number 613438, TABC v. Doreen Chow

Achuff d/b/a Swizzle.

V.  ANALYSIS

Doreen Chow Achuff, doing business as Swizzle #2, is the holder of permits and licenses for

premises located at 2728 Market St., in Galveston, Texas.  Her husband, David Achuff  manages the

package store at that location.  The building in which the package store is located is a two story

building and has a detached smaller building used for storage.    The access to the second floor is by

way of an outside stairway reached by passing through a gate and into the area to the rear of the

building.
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The Respondents position was that all of the alleged violations occurred on the second floor,

above the premises and not on the licensed premises.  Both Respondent and Mr. Achuff asserted that

they had no control over what happened in that part of the building leased by Eric Harrison. 

It is clear that organized gambling was occurring, open containers of alcoholic beverages

were permitted , and the consumption of alcoholic beverages was permitted on the second floor.  The

question to be determined is wether or not the entire building was a part of the licensed premises.

Respondent’s application for a package store permit at 2728 Market St., Galveston, Texas was

submitted to TABC in December of 1998.  Question 10A1 of the application asks “Will the license

or permit embrace the entire building, grounds, and appurtenances at the address shown?”

Respondent’s answer was “Yes.”. 

Respondent testified that an out building on the grounds was used for storage of alcoholic

beverages. It appears that Respondent wants to have only the first floor and the out building

considered as premises.  If that was what Respondent desired or intended then the answer to question

10A1 should have been “No” with a diagram attached. The activities on the premises were part of

a continuing scheme to violate not only TABC regulations but criminal laws. Therefore, the ALJ

agrees that the Staff’s recommendation that the Respondent’s Licenses and Permits to do business

as Swizzle #2 be cancelled.

VI.  PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Doreen Chow Achuff d/b/a Swizzle #2 (Respondent) holds Package Store Permit, P-446062,
which includes the Local Distributor’s Permit and Beer Retailer’s Off-Premise License BF-
446063, issued by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC), for the premises
located at 2728 Market Street, Galveston, Texas.

2. The permits and license were issued by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission on the
10  day February, 1999, and have been continuously renewed. th

3. The Respondent’s licensed premises consist of a two story building and a storage or
warehouse separate from the main building at 2728 Market street, Galveston, Texas. 
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4. On April 18, 2006, TABC issued its notice of hearing directed to Respondent at the mailing
address provided by Respondent.

5. The notice contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing; a statement
of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a reference to
the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short, plain statement of the
matters asserted. Notice and jurisdiction were not contested.

6. On June 2, 2006, a hearing convened before State Office of Administrative Hearings
(SOAH) Administrative Law Judge Rex Shaver at the SOAH field office located at 2020
North Loop West, Suite 111, Houston, Harris County, Texas. 

7. Petitioner was represented at the hearing by Sandra Patton, TABC Staff Attorney.
Respondent appeared in person and by counsel, Robert L. Penrice Jr.

8. On June 2, 2006, following presentation of evidence and argument of counsel, the hearing
was included and the record remained open through June 16, 2006, for filing of memoranda
and briefs after which time the record closed.

 
9. On all relevant dates, David Achuff was the agent, servant, or employee of Respondent

10. On or about October 2, 2004, October 10, 2004, October 17, 2004, October 24, 2004 and/or
October 30, 2004, while on the second floor of the building at 2728 Market St., Galveston,
Texas, Agent Chadwick observed or took part in placing bets with David Achuff. 

11. On or about October 2, 2004, October 17, 2004, and October 30, 2004, Agent Chadwick,
while on the second floor of the building at 2728 Market St., Galveston, Texas, and in the
presence of David Achuff, observed persons with open containers of beer.

12. On or about Sunday, October 24, 2004, Agent Chadwick, while on the second floor of the
building at 2728 Market St., Galveston, Texas, was sold a bottle of an alcoholic beverage
from David Achuff.

13.  On or about October 2, 2004, October 17, 2004, and  October 30, 2004, Agent Chadwick,
while on the second floor of the building at 2728 Market St., Galveston, Texas, and in the
presence of David Achuff, observed persons consuming alcoholic beverages.

VII.  PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. TABC has jurisdiction over this matter is found in. SUBCHAPTER B OF  Ch. 5, §§ 22.01 and

11.61 et seq. of  the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. §1.01

et seq. and the Texas Administrative Procedures Act § 2001.
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2. SOAH has jurisdiction over all matters related to conducting a hearing in this proceeding,

including the preparation of a proposal for decision with proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law.  TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. ch. 2003. 

3. Proper and timely notice of the hearing was effected on all parties pursuant to the

Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. CH. 2001, and 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§155.55.

4. On or about October 2, 2004, October 10, 2004, October 17, 2004, October 24, 2004 and/or

October 30, 2004, Respondent violated Section 11.61(b)(7) of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage

Code by allowing gambling on the licensed premises of a package store thereby conducting

business in a manner which warrants cancellation or suspension of  the permit based on the

general welfare, peace, morals or safety of the people.

5. On or about October 2, 2004, October 17, 2004, and October 30, 2004, Respondent, violated

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code §§ 11.(b)(20), 11.61(b)(2) and 71.01 by permitting an open

container of alcoholic beverage on the licensed premises

6. On or about Sunday, October 24, 2004, Respondent violated the Texas Alcoholic Beverage

Code §§ 11.61 (b)(23) and 105.01 by selling an alcoholic beverage at a time when its sale is

prohibited.

7.  On or about October 17, 2004, and October 30, 2004, Respondent violated the Texas

Alcoholic Beverage Code by permitting the consumption of an alcoholic beverage on the

premises of a package store.  

8. Respondent’s permits be cancelled pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 61.71 (a) (1)

and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 37.60.

SIGNED August 15, 2006.

_______________________________________________

REX A. SHAVER

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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